

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**ALFRED W. TRENKLER,
Petitioner-Appellant**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee**

**On Appeal From A Judgment Entered In The
United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Denying a 28 U.S.C. §2255 Petition**

Brief for the Appellee

Respectfully submitted,

**DONALD K. STERN
United States Attorney**

**DAVID S. MACKEY
Special Assistant U.S. Attorney
KEVIN P. McGRATH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
United States Courthouse
One Courthouse Way
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 748-3134**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

VI. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Trenkler's Conviction Became Final, At The
 Very Latest, When The Period Expired For
 Filing A Petition For Certiorari From This
 Court's Affirmance Of His Conviction 10

 B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That
 The One-Year Limitations Period In The AEDPA
 Was Not Tolloed During The Pendency of
 Trenkler's Motion For A New Trial Under Fed.
 R. Crim. P. 33 15

 C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its
 Discretion When It Concluded That Equitable
 Tolling, Even If Available Under 28 U.S.C.
 §2255, Was Inapplicable To Trenkler's Appeal 19

VII. CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adelson v. DiPaola, 131 F.3d 259 (1 st Cir. 1997)	18
Barrett v. Lombardi 239 F.3d 23 (1 st Cir. 2001)	7
Benitez-Pons v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 136 F.3d 54 (1 st Cir. 1998)	9, 20, 22
Brown v. Angelone 150 F.3d 370 (4 th Cir. 1998)	12
Burns v. Morton 134 F.3d 109 (3 rd Cir. 1997)	12
Calderon v. United States District Court for the Central District of California 128 F.3d 1283 (9 th Cir. 1997)	12, 14
Davis v. Johnson 158 F.3d 806 (5 th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1074 (1999)	19
Flanagan v. Johnson 154 F.3d 196 (5 th Cir. 1998)	12
Gendron v. United States 154 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1113 (1999)	7, 11
Goncalves v. Reno 144 F.3d 110 (1 st Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1004 (1999)	17
Goodman v. United States 151 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 1998)	12
I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
Johnson v. United States 246 F.3d 655, 2001 WL 369844 (6 th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 13, 14

Kapral v. United States 166 F.3d 565 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	. . . 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19
Libby v. Magnuson 177 F.3d 43 (1 st Cir. 1999) 19
Mele v. Fitchburg Dist. Court, 850 F.2d 817 (1 st Cir. 1988) 18
Mickens v. United States 148 F.3d 145 (2 nd Cir. 1998) 12
O'Connor v. United States 133 F.3d 548 (7 th Cir. 1998) 18, 21
Raineri v. United States, 233 F.3d 96 (1 st Cir. 2000) 22
Rogers v. United States 180 F.3d 349 (1 st Cir. 1999) cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 958 (2000)	. . . 1, 5, 8, 11, 12, 22
Sunshine Development Inc. v. F.D.I.C. 33 F.3d 106 (1 st Cir. 1994) 16
Taliani v. Chrans 189 F.3d 597 (7 th Cir. 1999) 20
Torres v. Superintendent of Police 893 F.2d 404 (1 st Cir. 1990) 9, 19, 20, 23
United States v. Burch 202 F.3d 1274 (10 th Cir. 2000) 17
United States v. Chambers 126 F.Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 19
United States v. Dorsey 988 F. Supp. 917 (D. Md. 1998) 15
United States v. Gordon 634 F.2d 638 (1 st Cir. 1980) 21
United States v. Midgley 142 F.3d 174 (3 rd Cir. 1998) 20
United States v. Patterson 211 F.3d 927 (5 th Cir. 2000) 7

United States v. Prescott 221 F.3d 686 (4 th Cir. 2000)	9, 13, 17, 18, 21
United States v. Shay 57 F.3d 126 (1 st Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 21
United States v. Torres 211 F.3d 836 (4 th Cir. 2000)	8, 13
United States v. Trenkler 61 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 6, 23
United States v. Trenkler 134 F.3d 361 (1 st Cir. 1998) (Table, text in WESTLAW, No. 97-1239)	4, 23
United States v. Willis 202 F.3d 1279 (10 th Cir. 2000)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(2)	16-18, 20
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §2255	1, 2, 7-10, 12, 14-22

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	2, 3, 9, 14, 15
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 13	12
